

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/24/2023 2:31 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101831-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK ANDREW HIESTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY E. ALLEN
WSBA 29415
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue
Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-464-7744
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Department’s Regulatory Role.....	3
	B. The Board Received Two Complaints Regarding Hiesterman, Which Ultimately Led to Disciplinary Action and Issuance of Press Releases.....	6
	C. The Board Reinstated Hiesterman’s License with Conditions, Which the Board Ultimately Removed	11
	D. Procedural History in the Trial Court.....	12
	E. Procedural History in the Court of Appeals	14
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	15
	A. Hiesterman Fails to Establish Any of the RAP 13.4(b) Criteria.....	15
	B. This Case Does Not Present Any Significant Question of Constitutional Law.....	17
	1. Hiesterman’s challenge to RCW 18.130.300 does not present a significant constitutional question.....	17

2.	Heisterman’s challenge to <i>Janaszak</i> does not present a significant constitutional question	22
C.	Hiesterman Fails to Establish Conflict with any Published Decision	23
D.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted RCW 18.130.300(1).....	24
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Clark County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 274 (1986).....	23
<i>Beltran v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 514 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	21, 23
<i>Hiesterman v. Dep't. of Health</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 907, 524 P.3d 693 (2023).....	passim
<i>In Re Coats</i> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011) (en banc).....	16
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	18
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	passim
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	18
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	21
<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	20

Statutes

RCW 18.57.003 4

RCW 18.57.005 4

RCW 18.57.011 4

RCW 18.57.020 4

RCW 18.130.050 4

RCW 18.130.100(1) 13

RCW 18.130.110(2)(c)..... 5

RCW 18.130.170(1) 10

RCW 18.130.300 passim

RCW 18.130.300(1) passim

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Health, Provider Credential Search,
<https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/providercredentialsearch> (last
visited May 17, 2023) 12

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com](https://www.merriam-webster.com) (last visited May 16, 2023)..... 20

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 18

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 17, 22

RAP 13.4 16
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 15, 16, 24
RAP 13.4(c)(7) 16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 8 14, 19, 20
Const. art. II, § 26..... 3, 14, 22
